

からりと言う

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

OT-P

Trace For DEP14756

304-558-2157

PA	GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

SEP 0 9 2009

\*709045227

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPHINIC		erenandanierek <b>E</b> FI	INS OF SAL		SHIP VIA	I-U-b	FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/2 BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2000	<del> </del>	DID	OPENING TIME O	1 . 7 0 D M
LINE	nganganalanga	TITY TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
0001	ECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Land & Oth	FR PROPERTIES	\$88,650.00
1	HE WE	ST VIR ST VIR	GINIA GINIA	PURC DEPT		FOR THE AGENCY, TAL PROTECTION,	
 	RECLAM HE "T OCATE	ATION RACE F D IN T	OF 2- ORK ( RACE	ACRE HINES FORK,	L LABOR AND MATE ABANDONED MINE P ) PORTALS & REFU WEST VIRGINIA,	ROJECT KNOWN AS SE" PROJECT	
0 R M P E	9/16/ EQUIR MANDAT THE BI SIDDER	09 0 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	1:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	PM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INTERESTED P	ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND TH UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	
F   C   F   R   I	OTENT FFICI RE-BI EPRES N DIS	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR ANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL TATE WILL NOT	·
T   C   S   W	HE BI OMPLE HEET.	DDER I TED TH THE OT ASS	S RES E INF PURCH UME A	PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN	2009 OCT 15 PM 12: 50   WV Purchasing   Division
SIGNATURE 1		${\left( \bigcap I\right) }$		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI		10/45/00
L SOM	1 1	<u>. Cla</u>	MIN (		······································	4-925-0253 PATE	10/15/09
Se	cretar)	/  FE	:u.a ()	55-	-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

State of the state of

- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



**MODUMA** 

\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14756

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	en esse ses	les serten	MS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA.	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/			Transcriptor (2010)		202000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> 1904 (1905) (1906) (1</u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009		BID	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
:	ADDITI THEIR	ON, WE EMAIL	REQUEST ADDRESS A	THAT ALL P	OTENTIA BER.	_ BIDDERS INC	CLUDE	
	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	ARTING BUT PR N OF T S WHO N OF T	TIME FOR IOR TO THE HE PRE-BI ARRIVE AR HE PRE-BI ID, WILL	THE PRE-B IE DISMISSA ID, WILL BE TER CONCLU ID, BUT DUR	ID. BIL OF THE PERMIT SION OF ING ANY	ARRIVE PRIOR DDERS WHO ARR E TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN THE TECHNICA SUBSEQUENT R TO SIGN THE	RIVE IN.	
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PREBID	;	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O			
	APPROX TURN R CHEVRO BRIDGE LEFT.	(IMATEL (IGHT O (LET). (TOWAR	Y 40 MILI N TRACE I TRAVEL D HORSE I L ANOTHEI	ORK ROAD ( L.3 MILES A	LOGAN C BESIDE ND TURN 'EL 150	OUNTY LINE. THORNHILL LEFT ACROSS FEET AND TURI	N	
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 14-926- PAYMEN	, 601 57 0485 UPO	TH ST., SE, N PAYMENT C E MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$10.0	ED FROM WVDEI STON, WV 253 O NON-REFUND MONEY ORDER	04, ABLE	
	EXHIBI	T 5	THE STATE OF THE S	THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PR				
	TATION REQUIR TO SUE WITH	N FOR A RES EAC BMIT AT THE BID	PUBLIC H VENDOR THE SAM THE E D SUBMIT	IMPROVEMENT THAT SUBMI E TIME AN A NCLOSED PUR TED WITH TH	T CONSTR ITS A BI AFFIDAVI RCHASING HE BID A	AT: ANY SOLIMUCTION CONTROD FOR THE WOLLAND OF COMPLIAN AFFIDAVIT MOSE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ACT RK NCE UST	
\\			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR:		ADITIONS	loare	
SIGNATURE JOW	nQ	Clan			TELEPHONE 304	4-925-0253	DATE 1	.0/15/09
mini c	ecretar	E	<b>5</b> 5	5-0580174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1	LEAL DEOF		TO DEO INC	EDT NAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE I	ARFLE	D VENDOR'



HODER

\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

# Request for

DEP14756

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	r or on accessories		BID	OPENING	S TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	JMBER	U I	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
-	1D, CH SUBMIT	APTER THE S	21 OF IGNED	THE PURC	WEST VIR HASING A	HE PROVI GINIA CO FFIDAVIT ON OF SU	DE. FA			
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	ACT IS T THE NOT SPECIFI E CONSID	ICE TO ED, TH	PROCEED E FULLY		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS	ELY UPO OR WORI	T CONFORM	N	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTM OR LOGAN 21-5A, E	ENT OF L COUNTY,	ABOR M PURSU			
4	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	ADE TO A EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT E HEREBY	ANY IN IS CON ECTS D	TEREST TRACT OCUMENTS		
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION:	VENDOR KERS' CO	R IS REQU IMPENSATI	IRED TON IF	O PROVIDE SUCCESSFL	E JL.	
		THE I			TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	WILL BE				
N N				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS		ATE	
SIGNATURE 1	W?	y Ua	<u></u>		· ·		4-9 <u>25-02</u> .			)/15/09
TITI C	ecretary	) [	EIN ()	55-	0580174			ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE-

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

T O RFQ NUMBER
DEP14756

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.C	).B,		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/	2009											
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	. annannerene in l	**************************************	2000 00 VOX.00	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	17	EM NUMBE	A		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	NSURAN MERCIA CE OF D DOCU GE REQ	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABII UNLES MININ	TY : SS OTI 1A MUM	INSURA HERWIS	NCE E S	PRIO SPECIF	R TO IED IN		
	FURNIS	UILDER H PROO UNT EQ	F OF	BUILD	ERS R	ISK -	ALL R	ISK	CINSU	RANCE	IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	ONDS: D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE ICABLE IT SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I OR LAB	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	STATI D AS A ISH A OF TI IN THI CREDI AUTHI ONLY NAL OI THE 55	E OF NA BID PERFORE FORE T, OR ORIZE LETTE R BUS 8 BID	WEST V BOND. DRMANC OUNT O M OF A BOND D TO D R OF C LLOWED INESS	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	GINIA, THE SU BOND A THE CO ERTIFI RNISHE BUSINE DIT SU DR PRO ECKS A	SHALL CCESSF ND LAE NTRACT ED CHE D BY A SS IN BMITTE JECTS RE NOT	BE OR/ OR/ THE	
	BOND C	AINTEN COVERIN SUCCE	G THE	ROOF	ING S'						ENT	
^	REV. 1	1/00 *****	****	* <b>* *</b> * *	****	****	*****	**	<b>***</b> **	****	€ <b>*</b> *	`
	(EXPIR	NTRACT RATION ETE THI	DATE:	01/3 GINAL	1/201 FORM	O) IS TO O	ATTAC BTAIN	HEI AN	AVS D	U MUŞT	T	
SIGNATURE A		. ni.		SEERE	VERSE SIDI		MS AND COL			-	DATE	
\ Jaw	m =	X Ua					30	)4 <b>-</b> 9:	25 <b>-</b> 0253			10/15/09
TITLE S	ecretar	<b>∲</b> [*	en()	55 <b>-</b>	058017	4			ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOKEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ō

DEP14756

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS O	FSALÉ	SHIP VIA		F,C	).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/20	09							
BID OPENING DATE:	10.	/15/200	0.9		BID	DPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	r uc	OP CAT. NO	ITEM NUME	ER	UNIT	PRICE	Амочит
C C I F B I 8 C	NTRACTO THE OF DDING 1	OR. THE RIGINAL DOCUMENTS 9748 OF	HIS IS A L OMB #1 NTS YOU R WWW.AV	E YOUR ELI REQUIREME 029-0119 I CAN CONTAC S.OSMRE.GO *****	NT UNDE S NOT T THE V	ER 30 CF ATTACHED AVS OFFI	R 874.16 TO THE CE AT	
			CONTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE			
PE ST L: M.	ERSONS FATE MU ICENSIN ICENSE. ADE BY APITOL	DESIRII ST BE G BOAR APPL CONTAC COMPLE	NG TO PE LICENSED D IS EMP ICATIONS TING THE X, 1900	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CONT . THE WES OWERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRG KANAWHA BL	RACTING ISSUE ITRACTO SINIA DULO E ,	G WORK I INIA CON THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION BLDG. 6	IN THIS ITRACTORS IRACTORS ISE MAY E OF LABOR	BE
PI NI	EST VIR ROSPECT UMBER O IDDER T	IVE BI	DDER TO R BID.	DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE TH	I REQU IE CONT	IRES ANY RACTORS	LICENSE	
c	ONTRACT	ORS NA	ME:	Green Moun	tạin Com	pany		•
Cı	ONTRACT	ORS LI	CENSE #:	WVQQ20	57			•
l c	OPY OF	THEIR	BIDDER CONTRACT ER/CONTR	WILL BE RE ORS LICENS ACT.	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FURN R TO ISS	NISH A SUANCE OF	=
			APP	LICABLE LA	W			
T &	HE WEST REGULA	VIRGI ATIONS,	AND THE	E CODE, PI INFORMAT	ION PRO	VIDED I	N THE	ES
<b>A</b>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS	ldat	E
SIGNATURE 1	PM	Clan	<u> </u>			<u>-925-0253</u>	3	10/15/09
TITLE Seci	retary V	FEIN (	55-0	)580174				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP

ð

RFQ NUMBER
DEP14756

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709 GREE 511 CHAR

**ADDOM** 

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

09/03/	N. (1. 1. 1. N. MANGEL 1994)	len	MS OF SAL	. <b>t</b> .	SHIP VI	A		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	Paras de la companya	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM			IIT PRICE	AMOUNT
- LIN-				NO.					
		ON IS			" ISSUED : UTHORITY :				
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CO M THE S	NTRADICTS OURCES AS	
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SP ALENDAR D ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC D RENCE.	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE EVENT D, THE	OFFICIAL THAT A NOTICE TO	
	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B	TENANCE: LS AND WO JECT TO T CTIVE TRA OM OR A S OTH AS TO N ACCEPTA	HE GUAR DES. I PECIAL THE MA	ANTEE E N THE A GUARANT TERIALS	STABLISHE BSENCE OF EE AND	
	THE CO CONTRA OF THE FINAL	NTRACT CTOR F WORK, PAYMEN	OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA	CONS E YEA THER LL RE	IDERED GU R FROM TH THE FINAL LIEVE THE	ARANTEE E DATE ACCEPT CONTRA	D BY TH OF THE ANCE NO CTOR OF	ACCEPTANO	E
	FOR DE BE REM	FECTS	APPEA AT TH CE.	RING E EXP	LIGENCE O WITHIN TH ENSE OF T E ONE-YEA	E GUARA HE CONT	NTEE PE RACTOR	RIOD SHAL UPON	.L
N		CTOR W	ILL M	AINTA ATE O	IN THE PR F THE ACC VERSE SIDE FOR TH	OJECT T EPTANCE	O THE C	CONDITIONS WORK.	
SIGNATURE !	$mn$ $\subseteq$	\ (\lambda	a.w	<u>arantarata arabak kabuat dak</u>		TELEPHONE 304	-925-0253	DATE	10/15/09
	cretary	() F	ĬÑ ()	55-0	580174			······································	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP14756

PAG	E.	
4		
	<u>7</u>	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**\*709045227** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/iA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/		Transport Control Control			<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
	The Contract of the	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI	MBEA		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	January 1			NO						
				·						
	ANY FA	ILURES	DUE	то тн	E NEGLIGE	NCE OR	WORK	MANSHIP OF	.111	
	CONTRA	CTOR I	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK T	HAT DEV	ELOP	S DURING T	HE	
				SHALL	BE CORRE	CLED BA	IHE	CONTRACTO	K	
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.				DIOF	CHALL NOT	. BE	
		(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NIEE PE	KIUL	SHALL NOT	TM	
	CONSTR	RUED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXIENSIUN	TDACT	PEN	REORMANCE T	7.1.1	
	ALLOT		WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	NIKACI. Itno dev	ECET	TATION MAY	BF	
		(D)	GUAR	ANIEL	TECHNICA	ATMG KEA	EICA	TTONS		
					IECHNICA	AL SILCI	100			
	CUNTA	INED HE	KEIN.							1
		TERMINA	TION							
	(3)	(1)	THIC	CONTR	ACT MAY	BE CANCE	LLEI	O IN WHOLE	OR	
	THE DAT	CIJ BT TALE	DITIL	CORT	THE DIREC	CTOR OF	PURC	CHASING,		
	STRUCK	IT PPE	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT O	IR RE	EWEDA TI WY	Υ	
	MITHU.	PRUALL	FD TH	AT TH	E CONTRAC	CTOR IS	GIVE	EN NOT LESS	3	
	THAN '	THTRTY	CALEN	IDAR I	DAYS WRIT	TEN NOTI	CE,	(DELIAEKE)	) BY	1
	CERTI	FTFD MA	IL. F	RETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED)	OF INTENT		
		RMINATE								
	-									
	(4)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE F	RESPONSIB	ILITY OF	THI	E SUCCESSF	JL ·	
	VENDO	R TO:	1				1			
}	i	(A)	OBTA	IN AI	L NECESS	ARY DIV	SIO	N OF HIGHW	AYS	,
	PERMI	TS FOR	ALL 7	TRANSI	ORTATION	OF EQUI	CHWE	ит Аип		
	MATER	IALS TO	D AND	FROM	THE JOB	SITE.		CONCEDUCTE	ON	
		(B)	OBT	AIN A	NY AND AL	r KEOOTH	den i	CONSTRUCTI	UN	
	PERMI	TS OR F	RELATI	ED 10	B PERMITS	• •				
3	(5)	TECHNIC	CAL SI	PECIF	ICATIONS:	NTDACT 9	CUVI	I RE TN		
		ALL	WORK	UNDE	R THIS CO	11   KACI   3 10   2   10   T		ED EUS IHE F PF IU		
L	ACCOR	DANCE \	WITH	HE S	DACE EDEN	TONO LKI	) bu	ED FOR THE		
	RECLA	MAITUN	UF I	HE "I	KACE FUKK	CHINES.	′ ′ ′	RTALS AND		
-	REFUS	E" PRO	JEUI.	ETNO	OPPOPATED	HERE TI	N BY	REFERENCE		
İ	PLANS	. & SEE!	DISTO	MG C	INTER AN	ם כטאטז.	TION	S THEREIN	ARE	
	AND A	LL PKU	A TOIN	PART	OF THIS C	ONTRACT	AN	D CONSISTS	OF	
1	MAUE	TRUPER			ł		1			
				SEEP	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	OMDITIO	NS	DATE	
SIGNATURE !	NA	V. (1	and		74	TELEPHONE 304	-925-	-0253		)/15/09
TITLE	MUX=	<del></del>	FEIN (		$\frac{0}{1,\frac{1}{4}}$	_1	Ť			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**JOOKEN** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14756

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 \*709045227 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b> ( )	SHIP VIA		F.C	).B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/								T + 24 F		70DM
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	na karansal		BID	OPENING		U L :	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>						•			
	6 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D IN-HOUSE	BY TH	E WV DEP	ARTMENT	-	
		IRONME							ı	
	(6) P				LETION:					
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	SHALL FUR	NISH T	O DEP AN			
					T WITH AN		E FORM I		,	
	VALUES	AS HE	E L C V L K E T N	TUNG	E REQUESTE SHALL BE U					
	OF PAY	MENT.	TT T	S THE	DEP'S INT	ENT TH	AT THE F	AYMENT	ТО	
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	MADE	WITHIN 60	DAYS	AFTER RE	CEIPT C	)F	
		ATION								
										ļ
	(7) A	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAY	MENI:	DIC BASI	C. CHRM	итт	
		IHE DTTAI	DAVME	NT RA	SED ON THE	AMOUN	T OF WOR	:3, 30⊅; ?K	` '	
	COMPLE	TED AT	THE	TIME	OF THE SUE	MITTAL	. THE A	MOUNT C	)F	
	PAYMEN	T WILL	BE D	ETERM	INED FROM	THE AC	TUAL QUA	VALITA C	OF	
	WORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UNI	T MEAS	URES OR	THE	Ì	
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM.		ŀ	
	DANKENI	DTCV.	TALT	DE EV	ENT THE VE	เพทกลาก	ONTRACTO	IR FTLES	3	
					ION, THE S				-	
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOIL	, AND TERM	INATE	SUCH CON	TRACT		
	WITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.						
	REV. 1	/2005								
	PREEE	ENCE E	OR US	FOF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL F	RODUCTS			
	1 1/1									
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY TH	IE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE		
	PL	IRCHASI	NG DI	VISIO	N PURSUAN	TO SL	JBSECTION	V 2 BELO	OW	
	NC	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY	USE OR SUI ROJECT OTI	PLY SI	IEEL PRUI	CTEE1	UK	
	A	STATE	MADE	TN 7	HE UNITED	STATES	S. AS USI	ED IN		
	1	IS CON		I .						
	A.	"STA	TE CO	NTRAC	T PROJECT	' MEANS	ANY ERI	ECTION (	OR	
			<u> </u>	 	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	) Inditions		9989999 688949	
SIGNATURE \	$\sim$	V (1)	₩ <b>~</b>			ELEPHONE	``	D.	ATE	^ /* = /^^
TITLE	my -	V ~	EIN			30	4-925-025			0/15/09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ecretary	7 <b>∨</b>	v		-0580174					



ZOOZM<

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

HIP

T O DEP14756

RFQ:NUMBER

	PΑ	G			ú
			q	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE 10/15/2009 CAT. AMOUNT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHON 304-925-0253 DATE 10/15/09 SIGNATURE al

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0580174

FEIN

Secretary



DOUZEN

Secretary

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14756 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 **\*709045227** GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED COM	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b> 4333333		SHIP VIA			O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
09/03/	and the state of t			2001.0000.000							-	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	<u> 30PM                                   </u>	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		TEM NUMBEI	3	U	NTPRICE		AMO	TNUC
	3. A	NOT QUAN AVAI CONTRA	PRODU TITY LABLE CTOR	CED I OR OT TO M WHO U	N THE HERWI EET C SES S	UNITE SE ARE ONTRAC	D STA NOT T REQ	L MATER TES IN REASONA UIREMEN	SUFFICABLY ITS.	IENT ON		
	OF PU REV. 1 EXHIBI	THIS IRSUANT .0/01/0	SECTI TO W	ON MA . VA.	Y BE CODE	SUBJEC SECTI	T TO ON 5A	CIVIL F	PENALTI	ES		
	PROJECT IN ACCEVERY ALTERATED MORE TO BE DOMESTOR USE DOWN DE DO	CTS CORDANC CONTRA ATION, C WORKS C CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OITION, SE AT T FIC ALU RODUCT S OF ST	E WIT CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST QUIRE EEL P HE SI MINUM IS LE EEL A	H WES R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR TH RODUC S OF TE OF SS TH RE US	T VIESTRUCE PROVE COSNLY, HERE STATE PROVE STATE PROVE SS OF SED IN	RGINIA CTION, EMENT O ST IS M WHERE MORE T ATE WIL RODUCET INERY O LIC WOF R STEEL 50,000 N PUBLI	CODE RECON OR MAI THE CO THAN I L ACC O IN T OR EQU RKS SH OR LE OR LE CONOR	BLIC WO 5-19-1 ISTRUCT: NTENANG HAN \$50 OST OF 0,000 I EPT ONI HE UNI JIPMENT IALL BE ESS THAI ESS THAI ESS THAI ESS PRO	ET.,SE ION, CE OF O,000 A STEEL POUNDS LY ALUM TED STA PURCHA MADE O E COST N 10,00 JECTS.	ND, IS OF INUM TES SED F OF O		
SIGNATURE	TO BE 20% OI PRODUC PRODUC	UNREAS R MORE CTS. I	ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU	E. S R THA DOME	UCH ( N THI STIC D OR	COST IS BID F ALUMIF PRODUCTOR FOR THE	S UNRE PRICE NUM, ( CED IN	PRODUCE ASONAB FOR FO SLASS O A A "SU DINDITIONS 4-925-02	LE IF I REIGN M R STEEL BSTANTI	T IS IADE AL	)/15/09	
TITLE S		$\frac{\cdot \cup \alpha}{\mid \cdot \mid}$	EIN		<u>058017</u>		50'		DDRESS CH			D ABOVE

55-0580174



かりひと而く

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

T O

DEP14756

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-925-0253 \*709045227 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA			0.В.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/03/			***			1			0.1.70514
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	(1804 <u>0</u> 4 <u>020</u> 1811)	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			es regunados	<u> </u>			<u> Angling an Arthrick Arbeith</u>		
***************************************	GUGVI	CHIDDI II	C ADE	A 11 . A	S DEFINED BY THE	= 111	ITTED	STATES	
					OREIGN PRODUCTS				
	OLLAKI ONLY T	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR 1	MORE	HIGH	HER IN	
					MADE PRODUCTS.				
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	JNDE	ER THE	E ABOVE	_
	PROVIS	ions,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICER OF THE	HE S	SPENDI	ING UNIT	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	K L I	LKE FL	AD LONEE JKFTAN	
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS U	R SIE	EL THAT IS REASOR DOMESTIC PRODU	UNAL	OLE AN	SOEMU!	INC
	IHAN I	HE LUW	EDITES	TD FU	WRITING, A REE	VALI	ιιι ΙΔΤΤΩΙ	A VND	ING
	DEDITOR	TON TN	THE	IOWES	T BID FOR SUCH I	DOME	ESTIC	PRODUCT	rs
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BI	DIF	THE	Y ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR	STE	EL.		
Parameters.									
•									
	REV. 3	88							}
}									ŀ
	EXHIBI	. Т 9							
	MOTICE	COP T	CCHAN	re &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF	CONST	TRUCTION	N
L	1	T ADDE	i	CL G	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		001.0		``
	I NOOLC	, unne	l DA.		. ·				
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR AGENCY	SHAI	LL BE	REQUIR	ED
}					ING SCHEDULE IN				
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR STAT	E A	GENCI	ES:	
			<u> </u>	<u></u>				4 D D C 41 D 4	1134
1					INEER SHALL PRE				
	AND A	LIST C	H ALL	PART	TES THAT HAVE P	KUC Tue	VDDE:	NDIIN VNI NKAMINA:	o   n
	AND SI	CUVII D	HITOL	ONIVEDE	D TO THE BUYER	TN	THE S	TATE	
}	DIIBUTA FTSI 3	OTALL D	TVTCI	INN.	THE ARCHITECT/E	NG T	NEER :	SHALL A	LSO
	SEND A	7 CUBA	OF TH	E ADT	ENDUM TO THE ST	ATE	AGEN	CY FOR	
					ISSUED.				
•						٠,			·
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADDENDU	M T	O ALL		
	 			 	   VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITI	ions :		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	$\overline{}$	00			TELEPHONE	<u> </u>		[D	ATE
Jan	my	t. Clay			TELEPHONE 30	4 <b>-</b> 92	J <b>-</b> 0253		10/15/09
Se Se	ecretary	<i>i</i>	EIN	55-(	0580174		AD	DRESS CHAN	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

# Request for Quotation

DEP14756

PAGE

253 10/15/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SHUP TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/03/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 10/15/2009 AMOUNT. CAT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14756... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: No. 1 ...X NO. 2 .... NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



MODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14756

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 09/03/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/15/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UNITPRICE LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE Green Mountain Company .10/15/09 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 10/15/09 TITLE Secretary 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

0 H - p

T

DEP14756

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TER	IMS OF SAI	F	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/03/						***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009	Index security		BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRI	CE	AMOUNT
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	TON YAM D	BE CON	SIDERED:		
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				CB-23				
1	RFQ. N	0.:		}	DEP14756				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10/15/20	09			
•	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
				GARDI	NG YOUR E		IS NECESS	ARY	
				304	<u>+-925-9230</u>				
				то ве			E CURRENT T PROCESSI	NG: 	
				Charl	eston, WV	25304			
	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT		
			* * * * 0	Jod	/ Clay	* * * * * * *	•	* * * * *	
		подчения подположения в подположения	1,00						
				TAPA PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERT					
<b>\</b>				SEEREN	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	WW C	X. Pla	UN,			TELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253	DATE	10/15/09
TITLE	Secretar	y F	IN ()	55•	-0580174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# Trace Fork (Hines) Portals & Refuse DEP14756

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Green Mount	ain Company
Address: 511 50th St.	
Charleston, W	V 25304

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI			
	7 C.	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 7,770.00
1.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	<b>\$</b> 1,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	TOTAL TTY CONTROL (I IMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$
3.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	<b>\$</b> 8,500.00
4.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$ 400.00
5.0	200 L.F.	REVEGETATION	LS	<b>\$</b> 4,300.00
6.0		2.0' Rock Riprap Channel	34.00	<b>s</b> 22,780.00
7.1	670 L.F.	2.0 Rock Riprap Chamier 24" Diameter HDPE Pipe	60.00	\$ 9.300.00
7.2	155 L.F.		600.00	\$ 600.00
7.3	<u>1</u>	Splash Pads	5,300,00	\$ 5 300.00
10.1	1	Wet Mine Seal	9,400.00	
10.2	3	Bat Gate Seal		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			<u> </u>	\$
			<u> </u>	\$
			1	\$
				\$
			1	\$
			<u> </u>	\$
			<u> </u>	\$
				\$
			<del> </del>	\$ \$
i				\$
			<u> </u>	Š
				\$
<del> </del>				
<del> </del>	1			\$
				\\$
<b>****</b>				
		× TOTAL	~	<b>\$\$</b> 88,650.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

ilidel O	Sivi s regulations at 50 of 100 more	
Part A:	General Information	
Address City:	ctor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0 s: 511 50th St. Charleston State: W Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304 o: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com	
Part B:	Legal Structure	
(∛) Corp () Othe	poration () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC er (please specify)	
Part C:	: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AV) the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below	S). Select only
I,	Tammy J. Clay , have the express authority to certify	that:
X	(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, a date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	nd upto-
	Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing of the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide recorrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	O O D ***
	Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this optio provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete	n, you must ete Part D.
•	715/09 January. Clary Date Signature	Secretary Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title					
Address	Telephone #					
	% of Ownership Begin Date:					
Ending Date:						
Name	Position/Title					
Address	Telephone #					
Madrods	% of Ownership Begin Date:					
	Ending Date:					
N	Position/Title					
Name	Telephone #					
Address	% of Ownership					
Begin Date:	Ending Date:					
<b>.</b> Y	Position/Title					
Name	Telephone #					
Address	% of Ownership Begin Date:					
,	Ending Date:					

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	
139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139752 CLAY, RODNE 139753 CLAY, TAMMY 139754 BOWMAN, DAV	T W YS W YS W YS W YS	SH CB DIR TRS SEC	l-Dec-1985 l-Dec-1985 l-Dec-1988 l-Dec-1988 l-Dec-1988 l-Apr-1987 l-Mar-1993		100%	

Jamy J. Clay



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

#### Request for Quotation

Trace Fork DEP14756

PAGE	3
7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

OCT 0 1 2009

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	É		SHIP VIA		lesses in the second	O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	
09/28/	2009	NOSCIARONALA, A, A		<u>ektoriotekoronyenyy</u>		<u>1619) (1610) (1</u>	<u> 11000.01000000000000000000000000000000</u>				1000
BID OPENING DATE:		10/15/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	NAUQ	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUMB			IT PRICE	AMOUNT	
				200 000 000 000							
	****	****	***	ADDF	NUUM	NO. 1	***	*****	*****	***	
T. Marian	ADDEND	UM ISS	WED F	OR TH	E TRA	ACE EO	RK (HT	NES) PO	ይፐል፤ ዴ		
									-IN SHE	ETS	
								9 MANDA			
	ON-SIT	E PRE-	BID M	EETIN	G.			***			
	DID OD	- N. T. N. O.									
E.	BID UP		DAIE	AND I	TWE P	REMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	10/15/	09	
	A1 1:3	U F14.									
	*****	****	****	NO	OTHER	R CHAN	GES **	*****	*****	**	
								***			:
VELOCIONAL DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRA											
			-								
0001			JB		962-7	7 7					
0001		1	JD		962-7	3					
	RECLAMA	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PROP	ERTIES		
						_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
	ļ										
	*****	THIS	тет	HE EN	D OF	PEN	DEP14	754 ×××	*** TOT/	AL: \$88,650.00	
			10 1	::L 1		iti w	בי ובי	756 ^^^	*** (01)	AL:	-
•			·								
				:							
N.				SEE RE	VERSE SID		MS AND CO				
SIGNATURE ON	Dim	· Cla	M			TE	304	<b>-</b> 925 <b>-</b> 025	3	<sup>ATE</sup> 10/15/09	
TITLE Se	cretary	FE	EN ()	55-(	)58017	4	···			IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	-

Req # DEP 14756
Trace Fork (Hines) Portals and Refuse
Addendum #1

Page 1 of 1

#### REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS

Change 20' length of batgate pipe to 20' minimum.

#### REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

Specification 1.4 – Add" Additional mobilization/demobilization payment will not be made if Contractor leaves jobsite and returns to install batgate seals."

#### QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS CULVERT CROSSING

Q: Is this a private drive or county road?

A: Private driveway.

#### **QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS AT MINE SEAL LOCATIONS**

Q: How wide will the Contractor need to leave the access road?

A: The drawings state that the road needs to be left "better than or equal to." The access needs to be at least the same current width.

Q: Is all this land the same landowner?

A: The land within the construction limits is the same landowner.

Q: Will the soil borrow be on site?

A: Mapping The Contractor will be able to obtain soil borrow within the construction limits according to Specification 6.4 "Soil Cover".

Q: Will a separate agreement need to be made with the landowner for soil borrow?

A: No, but soil borrow site will need to be reclaimed as approved by the WVDEP.

#### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # Bid Date: /0/15/09 Project: Trace Fork (Hines) Portal Pre-Bid Date: 9/16/09 And Refuse Rober ) Carles bury : Todd Cooper Name Company: Company: Mex Evergy NEW RIVER DRIVE Address: 300 Morgan Massia Address: Belly was 25801 Phone #: 304 - 693-538 Phone# : 304-369-8615 Fax # : 364-253-4533 Fax # : 304 - 369 - 8664 Email: Bob & Contor by @ Gmal . Can Email : Ком. Боши Д танаусындаров. сот Name : GARY MANHART Name : Denvis C. ElBon Company: Simon & ASSOCIATES, INC. Company: Cowcies up INC Address: 3200 Commerce 5t Address: PÓ Box 243 BLACKSBUDGI VA 24060 SIMPSON, WU 26435 P.O. Box 10007 24062 Phone #: 540-851-4234 Phone#: 304-739-4397 Fax # : 540-951 -4219 Fax # : 304-739-4401 Email : manhowtg/@Simorassex com Email : DCE\_CONGINGUE & GARTHLISH, NOT : BRAD WISEMAN : ALCEN Murdocle Name Name Company: Banant Con -Suf Company: Wisenan Excavaling Address: Po Box 10 Procins Address: RTI BOX 190 LibeRTYW. WV 250164 Phone #: 364 548- 7004 304586-37-36 Phone# : Fax # 304 586-3789 Fax # Email Email Name : DAVIDH. BOWMAN Name Company: Sae Clearing Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN LO Address: H.o. Box 277 Address: 51/ 50 h STREE VARNEY W. U. 25696 Phone #: 606-237-1200 Phone# : 304 9250253 : 304 925 9230 : 606 - 237 - 1202 Fax # Fax # Email Email

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 012/14/156	Bid Date: 10/15/09
Project: Trace Fork (Himes) Portal	Pre-Bid Date: 9//6/09
And Refuse	
Name : Ann Warrantel	Name :
Company: TEASTERN ARROW	
Address: 70 Box 4108	Company:Address:
	Address:
CHARLING TON, WILL	
Phone #: 304. 414.0255	Phone# :
Fax # :	Fax # :
Email : easternarrow Chotmail.	
	1 1 3 and 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Name : Tony Rockerd	Name :
Company: Provile Praire	Company:
Address: P.O. Box 1296	Address:
Pineville WV 24874	
Phone #: 304-731-8303	Phone# :
Fax # : <u>304-732-7855</u>	Fax # :
Email :	Email :
$\rho$ . $\circ$	
Name: Kandy Caparter	Name :
Company: Cupanta Redantia	
Address: 13015	Address:
Sissonville, WU	Marian de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de
25'360	
Phone #: 364 984 1115	Phone# :
Fax # : 98417770	Fax # :
Email :	Email :
Name :	Name :
Company:	
Nddrogg.	Company:Address:
Phone #:	Phone# :
Fax # :	Fax # :
Email :	Email :

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O# DEP14756

#### **BID BOND**

		RESENTS, That we, the undersign	ed, <u>Green Mountain C</u>	Company
····	of 511 50th Street, Charles			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	of One Park Circle Westfiel	d Center OH a corporati	on organized and existir	ng under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>	with its principal office	in the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%	) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executo	ors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obliq	gation is such that whereas the Prir	ncipal has submitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the
Departro	nent of Administration a certain bi 4756, Trace Fork (Hines) Por	id or proposal, attached hereto and tals & Refuse in Logan County,	made a part hereof, to according to plans a	enter into a contract in writing for nd specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,			<b>***</b>
force an	and snail turnish any other bonds of created by the acceptance of	and the Principal shall enter into a and insurance required by the bid o said bid, then this obligation shall b od and agreed that the liability of th	or proposal, and shall in se null and void, otherwis	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value receive aired or affected by any extension office of any such extension.	ed, hereby stipulates and agrees the n of the time within which the Oblig	at the obligations of said ee may accept such bid	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princi	pal and Surety have hereunto set t	heir hands and seals, ar	nd such of them as are corporations
have cal		ffixed hereunto and these presents		
	day of October		to be organized by their pi	oper omocra, una
Principal	Corporate Seal		Green Mountain	
			Bu Jalla Ja	Name of Principal)
				Must be President or
				Vice President/
			President	(Title)
Surety C	orporate Seal			surance Company Name of Surety)
			Sheila D. McCorm	M. Cornick

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4751892 01

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Altorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of A.D., 2008 **AUGUST** 

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Something the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

\$\$.;



William J. Kahelin, Apprincy at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I h. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 13th day of October









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Kanawha COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_ I, <u>David H. Bowman</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of \_\_\_\_ Green Mountain Company 1. (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations 10/15/09 Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{15th}$ day of $\underline{0ctober}$ , $\underline{2009}$ . By Commission expires March 25, 2017 OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Jan 2009

THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEP	14756

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Green Moun	tain (	Company				
Authorized Signatu	ıre: <u> </u>	4	· Clarx	Date	e:	10/15/09	
Purchasina Affidavit (Re	evised 01/01/09)	1) 0	()				